GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.873
ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022

STATUS OF E-PANCHAYAT
875 SHRI IRANNAKADADI:
Will the Minister of PANCHAY ATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Panchayats that became ¢-Panchayats under the e- Panchayat Mission Mode
Project across the country so far, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under this Mission during the last
three years, State/UT-wise;

(¢) the details of the targets set and achievements made under this Mission during the above said
period along with its results, State/UT-wise; and

(d) whether Government has proposed any framework for providing effective use of technology
at Panchayat level including targeted training modules for rural citizens and if so, the details
thereof, State/UT-wise including Karnataka?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAY ATIRAJ
(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(a) Under Digital India Programme, Ministry is implementing e-Panchayat Mission Mode
Project (MMP) with the aim to transform the functioning of Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs).
Under e-Panchayat MMP, Ministry of Panchayati Raj launched eGramSwaraj on 24 April
2020.This is a simplified, work-based accounting application which addresses various aspects of
Panchayat functioning viz. planning, budgeting and accounting. The erstwhile applications
governing these separate functions have been strung together for the purpose of simplification.

Further, to ensure better financial management of PRIs for enhancing transparency &
accountability in maintenance of accounts, Ministry has integrated e-Gram SWARAJ with PFMS.
It enables Gram Panchayats to make online payments to vendors/ service providers.

In addition to this, the Ministry has implemented an auditing application, AuditOnline, under e-
Panchayat Mission Mode Project (MMP). It allows for online audit of Panchayat accounts and
records detailed information about internal and external audit.
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(b) No funds are released to States/ UTs under the e-Panchayat Mission Mode Project.
However, funds are released to National Informatics Center Services Inc. (NICSI) for Central-
level support for maintenance of e-Panchayat applications, faculty support and programme
management. Year wise fund released are as under:

Amount in Rs. crores

Year Sanctioned Allocated Utilized
2019-20 Tl S 1.28 FlS
2020-21 17.82 17.82 17.79
2021-22 11.71 11.71 11.21
(©) It is envisaged to encourage all the Gram Panchayats to utilize the various functionalities

of E-Gram Swaraj. As on date, 2.55 lakh Gram Panchayat (GP), 5350 Block Panchayat and 481
ZillaPanchayats have prepared and uploaded their Development Plans for 2021-22on
eGramSwaraj application. Further, 2.38 lakh GPs have adopted eGramSwaraj for the purpose of
accounting in the current year 2021-22 out of which 2.19 lakh GPs have taken necessary steps for
carrying out payments through Public Finance Management System (PFMS). Also, 1.81 lakh GPs
have made online payments. State-wise breakup is given at Annexure- I. In the State of Karnataka,
4865 GPs, 159 BPs and 18 7ZPs have uploaded their Development Plan. Further, 5965 GPs have
enabled online payments through Public Financial Management System (PFMS), out of which
5899 GPs have made online payment.

States were requested to carry out mandatory audit of at least 25% GPs for the audit period 2019-
20. So far, 22 States have achieved the target of completing online audit of 25% GPs. State-wise
breakup is given at Annexure- IL

(d) To encourage effective use of technology at Panchayat level, apart from facilitating
trainings for panchayat stakeholders, various training materials and artifacts relating to e-Gram
SWARAJ viz. Brochures, quick reference guide, SOP for Online Payment module etc. have been
made available to the Panchayats. These are also available on the e-Gram SWARAIJ website.
(https://egramswaraj.gov.in/)
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) of the Rajya Sabha UnStarred Question No. 873 answered on 09.02.2022

regarding ‘STATUS OF E-PANCHAYAT".

e-Gram SWARAJ- State wise Usage (2021-22)

Annexure -1
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1 | ANDHRA PRADESH Y 13371 13351 13073 660 660 13 13 0 0
2 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH | Y 2108 1577 2034 0 0 25 ] 3 0
3 | ASSAM Y 2666 2119 2201 192 32 26 7 2174 855
4 | BIHAR Y 8135 8135 8135 534 533 38 37 8135 7863
5| CHHATTISGARH Y 11658 11658 11657 146 146 27 26 11613 10836
6 | GOA Y 191 191 191 0 0 2 1 177 26
71 GUJARAT Y 14270 14042 14225 248 8 33 3 14210 11809
8 | HARYANA Y 6225 6154 6224 142 35 22 8 5861 3276
9 | HIMACHAIL PRADESH Y 3615 3200 3611 81 76 12 11 3540 517
10 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4291 2016 0 278 2 20 0 0 0
11 | JHARKHAND Y 4351 4348 4351 263 263 24 24 4349 4343
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12 | KARNATAKA Y 5965 4865 5965 229 159 31 18 5965 5899
13 | KERALA Y 941 941 941 152 152 14 14 941 606
14 | LADAKH 193 193 0 31 0 2 0 0 0
15 | MADHYA PRADESH Y 22741 22695 22741 313 309 51 51 22689 21775
16 | MAHARASHTRA Y 27898 27875 27403 351 72 34 4 26678 15381
17 | MANIPUR Y 3818 2631 161 0 0 6 6 161 152
18 | MEGHALAYA Y 92015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 | MIZORAM Y 834 834 834 0 0 0 0 834 828
20 | NAGALAND Y 1288 1195 662 0 0 0 0 5 0
21 | ODISHA Y 6798 6724 6798 314 313 30 30 6792 6635
22 | PUNJAB Y 13248 13157 13248 151 143 22 20 12882 9879
23 | RAJASTHAN Y 11307 11281 11234 352 331 33 25 10061 7774
24 | SIKKIM Y 185 161 185 0 0 4 4 172 102
25 | TAMIL NADU Y 12523 12523 12496 388 381 37 30 11743 5874
26 | TELANGANA Y 12769 12769 1 540 532 32 31 0 0
27 | TRIPURA Y 1219 1178 1178 35 35 8 9 1178 1177
28 | UTTARAKHAND Y 7791 7791 7789 95 95 13 13 TT87 5846
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Annexure — I1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha UnStarred Question No. 875 answered on 09.02.2022

State wise progress on AuditOnline for the audit period 2019-20

regarding ‘STATUS OF E-PANCHAYAT".

Sr. No. States Total No. of GPs Auditees registered GPs with Audit Plans Alzgl:;;;pggtmg;lll i::;;ed
No. No. %o No. %o No. %o
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 13,371 12,796 92%6% 4,406 33% 4,037 30%
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1,785 89 5% 2 0% 0 0%
3 ASSAM 2,197 2,195 100% 669 30% 563 26%
4 BIHAR 8,387 8,387 100% 2,160 26% 2,136 25%
5 CHHATTISGARH 11,664 8,412 72% 2,922 25% 2,913 25%
6 GOA 191 49 26% 48 25% 48 25%
7 GUJARAT 14,308 12,397 87% 3,710 26% 3,676 26%
8 HARYANA 6,197 6,197 100% 1,621 26% 1,538 25%
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3,226 3,226 100% 861 27% 823 26%
10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 4,289 2,759 64% 1,519 35% 1,095 26%
11 JHARKHAND 4,359 4351 100% 2,348 54% 1,855 43%
12 KARNATAKA 6,008 6,008 100% 1,880 31% 1,741 29%
13 KERALA 941 041 100% 639 73% 451 48%
14 MADHYA PRADESH 22,812 22,768 100% 7,141 31% 5,904 26%
15 MAHARASHTRA 27,879 27,660 99% 11,960 43% 8,350 30%
16 MANIPUR 161 71 44% 42 26% 40 25%
17 ODISHA 6,798 6,776 100% 1,761 26% 1,727 25%
18 PUNJAB 13,263 13,251 100% 5,299 40% 3,359 25%
19 RAJASTHAN 11,341 11,335 100% 4,899 43% 4,058 36%
20 SIKKIM 185 184 99% 52 28% 47 25%
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; ; ; ; Audit report generated
Sr. No. States Total No. of GPs Auditees registered GPs with Audit Plans eport 8
(Audit Completed)
21 TAMIL NADU 12,525 12,509 100% 6,616 53% 5,258 42%
22 TELANGANA 12,769 12,769 100% 5,156 40% 5,132 40%
23 TRIPURA 591 591 100% 150 25% 150 25%
24 Uttar Pradesh 58,766 58,766 100% 57,680 98% 43,999 75%
25 UTTARAKHAND 7,791 7,610 98% 3,360 43% 2,214 28%
26 WEST BENGAL 3,340 2,514 75% 1,010 30% 882 26%
Total 2,55,144 2,44,611 96% 1,27,961 S50% 1,01,996 40%
State wise progress on AuditOnline for the audit period 2020-21
District Panchayat Block Panchayat Gram Panchayat
Anditor
8E § Tota ] Audit Tota Audit Audit Reports
- states | RS | 1No. | Auditees Dl;s ‘;’;:h GRep";:s . | 1N Auditees BPs with GRel’ °;Its s ;“talf Auditees GPs with Audit Generated
N ed of | Registered Pl“ L of Registered Audit Plans SRENLE o Registered Plans Audit
0. DP ans (Audit BP (Aundit GP Completed)
Completed) Completed)
No. No. No. %4 No. %4 No. L) No. No. L) No. %4 No L] No No. %4 No. L) No. L]
Andhra 674
1 | Pradesh 13 0% il 0% | 660 474 | 72% 480 | 739 | 133 | 20% 13371 12795 | 969 | 13181 | 99% | 10616 | 799
Arunacha 52
2 | 1Pradesh 25 0% 0% 0% 2,108 89 | 4% 31 | 1% 0%
Assam 132 100
3 26 | 23 | 88 | 12 | 46% 0% | 192 77 | 40% 30 | 16% 0% 2,197 2,195 % 2031 | 9200 2 | 1%
il 0 100 100 100
4 thar 38 | 38 % 0% 0% | s34 534 % 67 | 13% 0% 8,177 8,177 % 967 | 120 o3 | 1%
Chhattisg )
5 | arh 27 | 26 | 96% 0% 0% | 146 134 | 92% 0% 0% 11,658 8407 | 72% 2338 | 20% 1547 | 13%
g | “G0n 13 2 0% 0% 0% 191 49 | 26% 0% 0%
7 | Guiarat 472 33 0% 0% 0% | 248 0% 0% 0% 14257 | 12307 [ 87 2946 | 21% 701 | 6%
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District Panchayat Block Panchayat Gram Panchayat
Aunditor
o ; Lotz DPs with RAe“::'tts Lot Rj:u:;tts Total AuditReports
: States Register | g, Auditees 2 P 1 No. Auditees BPs with P Anditees GPs with Audit Generated
N ed E Audit Generated % 4 Generated No. of = 2
of Registered Plans (Audit of Registered Audit Plans (Andit GP Registered Plans (Audit
0.
L, Completed) BE Compleied) Completed)
No. No. No. %4 No. %4 No. L] No. No. L] No. %4 No. L] No. No. %4 No. L] No. L)
Haryana 31 100
8 Y 22 - | 0% -l o -] oove | 142 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 6,233 6217 % - 0% - | o
Himachal a0 100
9 | Pradesh 12 12 % -l o - | o 81 11 | 14% 1] 1% - 0% 3,615 3229 | 899 1684 | 479 | 1400 | 39%
Jammu
And 35
10 | Kashmir 20 - | 0% -l 0% -] 0% | 275 - | 0% - | o% -] 0% 4,290 2759 | 64% 2617 | 61% 687 | 16%
Tharkhan 62 100
11 | d 24 - | 0w -l 0% -] 0% | 263 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 4351 4351 % 150 | 3% - 0%
Karnatak - 100
12 | a 30 - | 0% -l 0% -] 0% | 230 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 5973 5973 % 4743 | 79% 2747 | 46%
100
13 | Benala 467 14 - | 0% -l 0% -] 0% | 1s2 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 941 941 % 466 | 500 227 | 24%
Madhya 401 100
14 | Pradesh 51 - | o0 -l 0% -] 0% | 313 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 22,741 22,741 % 4964 | 22% 351 | 2%
Maharash 782
15 | tra 34 1] 3% -l 0% -] 0% | 3s1 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 27,891 27,660 | 9994 9943 | 36% 1548 | 6%
Mani 16
16 ampur 5 - | 0% -] 0% - 0% . : : : : : : 161 71 | 44% - | 0% - 0%
Meghalay 0
17 a o - = e = e = s = = = - = = o e s = = T e
g | Azonm 8 . : ; : : : : : ; : : : : ; 834 656 | 79% - 0% - | 0%
19 Nagaland 0 N B B B A B A A B A A B A N N B A B B B B
Odisha 406 100 190
20 30 | 24 | s0% | 28 | ome | 22 | mew | 314 244 | 78% 202 | 939 | 233 | 74% 6,798 6,776 % 6,771 % 5920 | 87%
Punjab 46 100
21 J 2 - | 0% | o -] ome | 11 - | o - | 0% - 0% 13,263 13,251 % 2011 | 15% 586 | 4%
) 100
g3 | Rajasthan 438 33 - | 0% - | o -] o | 3s2 37 | 11% - | 0% - 0% 11,341 11,335 % 5985 | 53% 2,937 | 26%
o 100
23 | Sikkim 13 4 4 % - | o - | o z : : : : : : 185 184 | 99% 120 | 65% 70 | 38%
Tamil 750 100
24 | Nadu 36 1] 3% 1] 3% - | ove | 388 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 12,525 12,509 v | 11,837 | 95% 11,547 | 9294
Telangan a1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
25 | a 2| m w | 32 % | 32 % | 540 541 % 540 % | 540 % 12,769 12,769 w | 12769 % 12,769 %
Tri 227
26 IPHe 9 8 | 89% -] 0% - 0% 73 - | 0% - | 0% - 0% 1,178 501 | s0% 322 | 27% 237 | 20%
Uttar 04 100
27 | Pradesh 75 - | 0% -l 0% -] 0% | 82 - | 0% - | o% -] 0% 58189 | 58189 v | 47471 | 82% 732 | 1%
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District Panchayat Block Panchayat Gram Panchayat
Auditor
o ; Tota DPs with RAe“::'tts Tota Rj:u:;tts Total Audit Reports
: States Register | g, Auditees 2 P 1 No. Auditees BPs with P Anditees GPs with Audit Generated
N ed E Audit Generated % 4 Generated No. of = 2
of Registered Plans (Audit of Registered Audit Plans (Andit GP Registered Plans (Audit
0.
L, Completed) BE Compleied) Completed)
No. No. No. %% No. % No. L} No. No. L} No. % No. 00 No. No. % No. L} No. 00
Uttarakha 132
28 nd 13 2 0% = 0% = 0% 95 - 0% = 0% = 0% 7,791 7,610 98% - 0% g 0%
West 142
29 Bengal 22 - 0% = 0% = 0% 344 = 0% = 0% = 0% 3,340 2,514 75% 60 2% T 0%
Grand 31
T;:'; 7246 26 11 6,67 i 21 14 95 52 21
653 | 169 0% 74 % 54 | 80 2 2,052 1,410 % | 906 o | 2,56,368 | 244,435 o | 1,33,407 [ 54,836 %
ek
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